reclassification to a mine development asset.

The determination as to whether there are indicators to require an exploration and evaluation asset to be

assessed for impairment, involves a number of judgements including whether the Group has title and tenure

to licences, will be able to perform ongoing exploration and evaluation expenditure and whether there is

sufficient information for a decision to be made that the area of interest is not commercially viable. Where an

indicator of impairment is identified, the carrying value of exploration and evaluation assets is compared to

the recoverable amount, which is the higher of value-in-use and the fair value less costs of disposal.

The aggregate costs related to abandoned mineral properties are charged to profit or loss at the time of any

abandonment.

As a result of the accounting policy change, the Group recorded the following adjustments to specific account

balances, increasing (decreasing) amounts previously recognised in the consolidated financial statements.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT 30 JUNE 2024

 Previously

Stated

Policy change

adjustment

Restated

 $ $ $

Exploration and evaluation assets 11,209,421 (5,504,259) 5,705,162

Total Non-Current Assets  11,520,106  (5,504,259)  6,015,847

TOTAL ASSETS 40,507,711  (5,504,259) 35,003,452

NET ASSETS 36,517,187 (5,504,259) 31,012,928

Reserves 12,318,811 (4,714,302) 7,604,509

Accumulated losses (82,659,087) (1,705,083) (84,364,170)

Owners of the Parent 36,985,815 (6,419,385) 30,566,430

Non-controlling interest (468,628) 915,126 446,498

TOTAL EQUITY 36,517,187 (5,504,259) 31,012,928

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

  30

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT 1 JULY 2023

 Previously

Stated

Policy change

adjustment

Restated

 $ $ $

Exploration and evaluation assets 5,796,748 (878,583) 4,918,165

Total Non-Current Assets  7,313,891  (878,583)  6,435,308

TOTAL ASSETS 41,379,453  (878,583) 40,500,870

NET ASSETS 39,942,135 (878,583) 39,063,552

Reserves 12,329,442 - 12,329,442

Accumulated losses (79,713,398) (878,583) (80,591,981)

Owners of the Parent 39,942,135 (878,583) 39,063,552

Non-controlling interest - - -

TOTAL EQUITY 39,942,135 (878,583) 39,063,552

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT
FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023

  Previously

Stated

Policy change

adjustment

Restated

 $ $ $

Exploration and evaluation expenditure - (5,132,000) (5,132,000)

Administration expenses (2,743,631) 1,044,922 (1,698,709)

Loss before income tax (2,717,816) (4,087,078) (6,804,894)

Loss after tax from continuing operations (2,722,404) (4,087,078) (6,809,482)

Loss for the year is attributable to:

Owners of the parent (1,961,355) (1,457,373) (3,418,728)

Non-controlling interest (761,049) (2,629,705) (3,390,754)

Loss per share attributable to the ordinary

equity holders of the parent:

Cents  Cents

Basic loss per share – cents per share (0.26)  (0.45)

Diluted loss per share – cents per share (0.26)  (0.45)

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

  31

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023

  Previously

Stated

Policy change

adjustment

Restated

Net loss for the period

(2,722,404)

(4,087,078)

(6,809,482)

Total comprehensive loss for the period (2,726,143) (4,087,078) (6,813,221)

Total comprehensive loss for the year is

attributable to:

Owners of the parent (1,965,094) (1,457,373) (3,422,467)

Non-controlling interest (761,049) (2,629,705) (3,390,754)

 (2,726,143) (4,087,078) (6,813,221)

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASHFLOWS
FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023

 Previously Stated Policy change

adjustment

Restated

 $ $ $

Payment to suppliers and employees (2,848,843) 1,044,922 (1,803,921)

Payment for exploration and evaluation

expenditure  - (4,383,153) (4,383,153)

Net cash flows from operating activities (2,351,648) (3,338,231) (5,689,879)

Payment for exploration and evaluation

expenditure

(3,368,231) 3,338,231 30,000

Net cash flows used in investing activities (3,444,298) 3,338,231 106,067

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

  32

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

3. REVENUE AND EXPENSES

31 December

2024

31 December

2023

   Note

$ $

(Restated)

(a) Other income

 Interest income  565,060 769,651

  Sundry income  227,943 -

 Net gain on foreign exchange  203,910 -

  Total other income  996,913 769,651

(b) Exploration and evaluation expenses